

ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.11

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3406/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 21/12/2010 in CWP No.
22808/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SUBHASH CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim
relief and office report)

Date: 14/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr.Adv.
 Mr. Ravindra Bana,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard Shri P.S. Patwalia, learned senior counsel for the petitioner and perused the record. One of the points raised by the petitioner is that even though the land of an identically situated persons - M/s. Goyal Screen Manufacturing Company has been released from acquisition, the petitioner's land has not been released and the High Court did not deal the issue of discrimination in a correct perspective.

Issue notice, returnable in eight weeks, on the special leave petition as also on the prayer for

2

interim relief. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

In the meanwhile, status quo regarding possession of the 4 canal land belonging to the petitioner shall be maintained. This would be subject to his furnishing an undertaking in writing to the Director, Urban Estates Department, Haryana that land meant for alignment of 60 mt. wide road will be surrendered to the Government. The required undertaking be filed within a period of two weeks from today.

(A.D. Sharma)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master